In Glen Arbor Township’s zoning ordinance, the requirements for the agricultural district 

are set forth in Article IX.  Glen Arbor Township Ordinance, § IX.4 provides: 

The Minimum Land per Dwelling 

Each single-family dwelling with its accessory buildings shall be located on 

a legally described parcel of land of not less than one hundred thirty-one thousand 

(131,000) square feet of area, if it is not built as part of the main farm dwelling, 

with minimum road frontage of two hundred (200) feet.  

At the ZBA hearing, the parties did not dispute that appellants’ property was zoned as an 

agricultural district or that 131,000 square feet was the equivalent of 3 acres.